
 

 

Bath and North East Somerset 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

Democratic Services 
Riverside,  
Temple Street, 
Keynsham,  BS31 1LA 

Direct Line: 01225 394452 

Ask For: Jack Latkovic 

E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

  

Date: 8 July 2014 

 
 

To: All Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Members:  Dr. Ian Orpen (Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group), 

Councillor Katie Hall (Bath & North East Somerset Council), Ashley 
Ayre (Bath & North East Somerset Council), Councillor Simon Allen 
(Bath & North East Somerset Council), Bruce Laurence (Bath & North 
East Somerset Council), Dr Simon Douglass (Member of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Councillor Dine Romero (Bath & North East 
Somerset Council), Jo Farrar (Bath & North East Somerset Council), 
Pat Foster (Healthwatch representative), Diana Hall Hall (Healthwatch 
representative) and John Holden (Clinical Commissioning Group lay 
member) 

  
Non-voting member Douglas Blair (NHS England - Bath, Gloucestershire, Swindon and 

Wiltshire Area Team) 
 

Observers:    Councillors Vic Pritchard and John Bull 
 

Other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  
 
Dear Member 
 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Board, to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 at 
10.00 am in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Jack Latkovic 
Committee Administrator 
 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



 

 

NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: 

Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the background papers relating 
to any item on this Agenda should contact Jack Latkovic who is available by telephoning 
Bath 01225 394452 or by calling at the Riverside Offices Keynsham (during normal office 
hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings:  
The Partnership Board encourages the public to make their views known at meetings.  
They may make a statement relevant
[...]
eclare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, (as 
defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of Interests) 
 



 

 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
 

7. Attendance Register:  
Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the meeting. 
 

8. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

If the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
 



 

 



 

 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 
Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath 
10.00 am - 12.00 pm 
 

  

Agenda 
  

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Delivery of health and wellbeing services is in transition until the Board is formally 
established in April 2013.  During the interim ‘shadow’ period, the Board is not a formal 
decision making body so formal declarations are not needed.  Clear guidelines about 
Board Members’ declarations will be in place before April 2013. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE 
CHAIR 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS  

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 To confirm the minutes of the above meeting as a correct record.  

8. LONELINESS AND ISOLATION (40 MINUTES)  

 This report sets out local context and information in regard to this priority. It does not aim 
to provide an exhaustive account of all the activities across our area which contribute to 
the theme, but instead sets the basis for a conversation about how Health and Wellbeing 
Board agencies can work more closely together to deliver it. Examples of local innovation 
are cited along with a series of questions designed to stimulate discussion. 

9. COMMISSIONING OF PRIMARY CARE (20 MINUTES)  

 On 1st May 2014, the Chief Executive of NHS England announced plans to allow CCGs 
to develop new models for co-commissioning of primary care services.   The proposal 
was intended to bring a number of benefits including: -  

• Bringing a holistic approach to the commissioning of services for local populations 

• Achieve greater integration of health and care services and particularly out of 
hospital care 

• Raising standards of quality within general practice services 

• Enhancing public and patient involvement in developing local services 

• To contribute to the agenda of tackling inequalities 
 
All CCGs were invited to submit an Expression of Interest (EOI) by the 20th June 2014 



 

 

 

with EOIs based on individual CCG preferences.  Following local discussions with NHS 
England it was agreed there were 3 options for CCGs i) to influence, ii) to jointly 
commission or iii) to have delegated responsibility. 
 
BaNES CCG submitted an EOI to jointly commission primary care services with NHSE. 
 
The attached paper sets out the CCG’s submission.  183 EOIs were submitted from 211 
CCGs. 
 
NHSE will consider an outline process for the assessment and approval of EOIs at its 
meeting on the 3rd July 2014.  The approvals and governance process will vary according 
to which of the 3 categories of commissioning CCGs wish to undertake. 

10. HEALTHWATCH B&NES ANNUAL REPORT (20 MINUTES)  

 Healthwatch Bath and North East Somerset will present the Annual Report. 
The Board is being shown the Annual Report for information. 

11. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY REFORM 
UPDATE (30 MINUTES) 

 

 Update on work to implement SEND reform in B&NES to date, key issues and proposed 
approaches to take this work forward. 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following questions: 
 
1. Do Board Members support the approaches proposed? 
2. How can Members help with the challenges? 
3. What challenges or suggestions do Members have for the continuing SEND reform 

project? 

12. TWITTER QUESTIONS  

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jack Latkovic who can be contacted by 
telephoning Bath 01225 394452  
 



Bath and North East 

Somerset Council 

NHS Bath and  

North East Somerset 

 

 

 

1 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 14th May, 2014, 10.00 am 

 
 
Dr. Ian Orpen Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Councillor Katie Hall Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Ashley Ayre Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Simon Allen Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Bruce Laurence Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Dr Simon Douglass Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Councillor Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Jo Farrar Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Pat Foster Healthwatch representative 

John Holden Clinical Commissioning Group lay member 

Ian Biggs NHS England 

 
 
  
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
2 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure as 

listed on the call to the meeting.  
  
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Diana Hall Hall and Douglas Blair sent their apologies for this meeting.  Ian Biggs 

(NHS England) was a substitute for Douglas Blair.  
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

2 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 There were none.  
  
5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There was no urgent business.  
  
6 PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 
  
 Pamela Galloway (Warm Water Inclusive Swimming and Exercise Network) asked if 

there was a minimum period for a consultation, organised by the Council, to run.  
Pamela Galloway explained that the Network had been asked to feed into the ‘Fit 
For Life’ Strategy (previously known as Leisure Strategy), though they had not 
received any notification that the consultation started on the 1st of May this year. 
 
The Chairman responded that an answer would be provided within 5 working days 
from today.  

  
7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 

by the Chair.  
  
8 CONNECTING FAMILIES REPORT (30 MIN) 
  
 The Chairman invited Paula Bromley (Connecting Families Manager) to introduce 

the report. 
 
The Board made the following comments: 
 
The Chairman highlighted complexity of work with families who had been involved 
from the start of the programme.  The Chairman congratulated Paula Bromley and 
her team on a successful outcome of the programme so far.  The Chairman asked 
Pamela Bromley if she had seen any blockages in the programme and whether it 
could be something that the Board could help with.  The Chairman also asked how 
other organisations, such as Job Centre Plus and/or Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP), had been interacting with the programme.  
 
Councillor Dine Romero asked if the Council’s Connecting Families Programme had 
been seen, by the Government, on shaping the national agenda considering the 
successful outcome of the programme so far.  Councillor Romero also said that she 
was pleased that this programme would continue, in more-less the same formula as 
it was happening so far, beyond the next national and local elections. 
 
Pat Foster commented that it would be interesting to see the phase 2 of the 
programme and how mental health and physical health issues would be included.  
Pat Foster asked about geographic spread of families which had been participating 
in the programme. 
 
Paula Bromley responded that she would be happy to work with the Healthwatch.  
Paula Bromley also said that families were spread across the area, and not just to a 

Page 8

[...]
 include existing 
services and how this programme would engage with health services. 
 
Ashley Ayre praised the work done by Paula Bromley and the team, and highlighted 
programme’s progress so far considering that there was a slow start of its 
implementation. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
The Board also passed their thanks to the Connecting Families Team for the 
excellent work so far.  The Board offered to assist the Connecting Families Team if 
they needed any help in future.  
 
 

  

Page 9



 

 

4 

 

  
9 BATH HEALTH COMMUNITY - WINTER REPORT 2013/14 (30 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Dr Simon Douglass to introduce the report. 

 
The Chairman also invited Dominic Morgan (Clinical Commissioning Group), Clare 
O’Farrell (RUH Bath) and Helen Mee (Sirona) to give a presentation to the Board 
(attached as Appendix to these minutes). 
 
The Board made the following comments: 
 
The Chairman welcomed the presentation and said that many organisations had 
been working together to improve the service.  The Chairman asked what plans had 
been put in place for January 2015. 
 
Councillor Romero commented that mainly older population were in a need for these 
services and asked if there was any impact on paediatric services within urgent care.  
 
Councillors Romero and Hall also asked about the effect that mild winter had on 
urgent care. 
 
Dominic Morgan responded that there was no significant impact on paediatric unit 
within urgent care.  Dominic Morgan also explained about planning on capacity with 
urgent care for older patients. 
 
Dominic Morgan explained that despite of having mild winter this year there was still 
a significant demand for urgent care.  The demand had been similar as it would be in 
winter period though not with peaks in the urgent care demand which occurred 
during cold snaps in previous years. 
 
John Holden commented that some airline companies suffer significant losses during 
winter period, though they make significant profits during summer period, which was 
all part of the planned forecast.  John Holden suggested that the NHS bodies should 
take the same approach and plan better for winter periods in terms of necessary 
resources rather than waiting for crisis to happen, and then react. 
 
Dominic Morgan responded that we would have to be realistic as these systems 
were quite complex health care systems.  The point made about business case from 
some airline companies was a valid.  Dominic Morgan said that one of the biggest 
challenges had been about staffing levels during winter months.  It had been quite 
difficult to bring the staff on just for that period of the year, because all of the staff 
needed to go through a proper training before they start working.  The biggest 
challenge for all providers during the winter months was about workforce. 
 
Clare O’Farrell commented that the RUH had received a lot of funding from the 
government, to deal with Urgent Care, and explained how that funding had been 
invested in different services for the benefit of patients. 
 
Helen Mee explained to the Board about the work that Sirona had been undertaking 
in terms of the development of the Virtual Ward and Multi-Disciplinary Team.  Helen 
Mee also said that Health Visitor for active ageing had been in place since February. 
 

Page 10



 

 

5 

 

It was RESOLVED to note the report and presentation and to receive a further 
update in six months. 
   

 
  
10 BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET JOINT ANNUAL ACCOUNT 2014 (30 

MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Helen Edelstyn (Strategy and Plan Manager) to introduce the 

report. 
 
Members of the Board welcomed the report, in particular the layout and how it was 
written. 
 
The Board unanimously agreed that the Joint Annual Account represents close 
working relationship between organisations in the area. 
 
It was RESOLVED to agree with the Joint Annual Account 2014 and to agree with a 
system of Boar Member ‘leads’ for each Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority 
area.  

  
11 FIT FOR LIFE STRATEGY (PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS LEISURE STRATEGY) (20 

MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Marc Higgins (Business Development Manager) and 

Jameelah Ingram (Public Health Development and Commissioning Manager) to give 
a presentation to the Board. 
 
March Higgins and Jameelah Ingram highlighted the following points in their 
presentation (attached as Appendix to these minutes): 
 

• Vision 

• Evidence Base 

• What would be the Strategy contributing to 

• 2017 targets 

• Helping people in staying healthy 

• Improving the quality of people’s lives 

• Creation of fairer life chances 

• Four key themes in the Strategy 

• Priority groups 

• Procurement 

• Consultation  

• Proposed consultation on draft 
 

The Board welcomed the Strategy by outlining how it correlated with the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and also with the Clinical Commissioning Group 5 Year 
Plan. 
 
The Board asked about levels of activity for younger people and also what work had 
been undertaken in reaching those ‘hard to reach’ areas. 
 

Page 11



 

 

6 

 

Jameelah Ingram responded that initiatives, such as Director of Public Health Award, 
had been put in place and proved to be quite successful.  Jameelah Ingram also said 
that the Council had been working with a range of partner organisation (i.e. Curo in 
Foxhill) to engage more people in the ‘Fit For Life’ programme. 
 
It was RESOLVED to support the consultation process and to request from officers 
to produce an update in one year.  

 
  
12 TWITTER QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 
  
 The Chairman read out the relevant tweets from the public that were posted during 

the meeting.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm  

 
Chair  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 12



21/05/14 

1 

 

 
Bath Health Community Winter 

Report 2013/14  

Actions Taken  

• Route Cause Analysis (RCA) process carried out across the system 
[...]
adership Team), People 

Directorate Senior Management Team, Health and Wellbeing Board 

and Cllrs Simon Allen and David Dixon) – July/August 2013 

» Street survey of 1000 people – November 2013 

» Economic and Community Development Policy Development and 

Scrutiny Panel December 2014 

» Survey of sports clubs – December 2013/January 2014 

» Focus groups/interviews with underrepresented groups – February 

2014 

» Stakeholder input in draft strategy under headings – February 2014 

» Stakeholder workshop – March 2014 

 

Page 17Page 23



21/05/14 

4 

Bath and  North East Somerset – The place to live, work and visit 

Proposed consultation on draft 

» Electronic consultation with partners, stakeholders 

and the public over the web  

» Bath City conference and other key local area 

meetings 

» Economic and Community Development Policy 

Development and Scrutiny Panel – May 2014 

» Final adoption July 2014 

» There will also be consultation as part of the 

procurement process where the detail of the built 

facility plans will be refined and consulted upon 

 

Page 18Page 24



Bath and North East 

Somerset Council 

NHS Bath and  

North East Somerset 

 

 

 

1 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 4th June, 2014, 10.00 am 

 
 
Ashley Ayre Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Simon Allen Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Bruce Laurence Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Dr Simon Douglass Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Councillor Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Diana Hall Hall Healthwatch representative 

John Holden Clinical Commissioning Group lay member 

David Trethewey Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Douglas Blair NHS England 

 
 
  

13 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  

14 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure as 

listed on the call to the meeting.  
  

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
 Councillor Katie Hall, Jo Farrar, Dr Ian Orpen and Pat Foster had sent their 

apologies for this meeting.  David Trethewey was a substitute for Jo Farrar.  
  

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
 There were none.  
  

17 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

Page 25



 

 

2 

 

  
 There was no urgent business.  
  

18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 

  
 There were none submitted in advance of the meeting 

 
The Chairman informed the meeting that any questions or queries related to the 
remit of the Board could be submitted during the meeting.  Also, members of the 
public would have the opportunity to ask questions, or make their comments via 
Twitter.  

  

19 HEALTH AND WELLBEING NETWORK FEEDBACK 

  
 The Chairman invited Ronnie Wright (Healthwatch B&NES) to take the Board 

through the report. 
 
Ronnie Wright said that the Healthwatch B&NES Health and Wellbeing Network 
session on Tuesday 13th May 2014 had been attended by 35 people from a range of 
different organisations. The session was an opportunity for interested organisations 
and people to hear an update on the NHS B&NES CCG draft Strategic 5 Year Plan 
and discuss the priorities and next steps for putting the plan into action. 
 
As part of the session, two workshops had been held with attendees, who discussed 
the CCG’s priorities on Prevention and self-care and Care for frail older people. 
 
A range of points were highlighted by the participants and a summary of the key 
themes had been provided by Ronnie Wright, as per the report. 
 
Councillor Romero commented that the Healthwatch B&NES Health and Wellbeing 
Network session on Tuesday 13th May 2014 had been a good session although, as 
per Councillor Romero’s view, there was a lack of consideration for children’s’ and 
young people health and wellbeing issues.  Councillor Romero asked for those 
issues to be considered at the next network session. 
 
Ronnie Wright resp
[...]
S England.  John Holden asked about link between the CCG’s 5 year plan 
and the 2 year NHS England plan. 
 
Douglas Blair responded that Strategic Health Authority did not have commissioning 
responsibilities.  The 2 year plan had been created as one plan, for the whole area, 
though when separated documents were needed, for the specific CCG areas, then 
those would be generated.  Douglas Blair also said that due to changes in 
commissioning arrangement for the NHS England there were some differences in 
budget balances.  Douglas Blair also explained that the NHS England would co-
commission with the CCG in areas such as GP services and similar. 
 
Bruce Laurence welcomed the new direction of the NHS England and Public Health 
England.  Bruce Laurence commented that one of the biggest issues for the NHS 
England would be primary care workforce. 
 
Douglas Blair commented that specialised services had been also under the NHS 
England and historically there had been always a lot of pressure on specialised 
services.  The NHS England had been getting familiar with the primary care 
workforce, together with the CCG. 
 
Dr Douglass said that the issue around the demographic of the workforce was an 
important one.  One of the interesting outcomes around urgent care was on a focus 
on getting clinical expertise early on in patient’s journey.  That would have to be part 
of the primary care as well.  In terms of the co-commissioning between the CCG and 
the NHS England – local area team had been quite clear what were their 
expectations from it. 
 
David Trethewey said that our main challenge was to ensure that our local strategies 
and national strategies around economy recognise the value of the health and social 
services. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report.   

  

22 TWITTER QUESTIONS 

  
 There were none.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.25 am  

 
Chair  

 

Page 29



 

 

6 

 

Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 30



Prin
[...]
h partnership to keep local offer under 

review, work towards full co-production with parents 

& young people over 3-5 years

» Develop personal budget offer over 2-3 years

» Build whole system approach to SEND support

P
age 104



Bath and  North East Somerset – The place to live, work and visit

Whole system approach

» SEND is everyone’s business

» Personalisation – person centred, outcome 

focused, holistic working – can benefit all 

children, young people, adults, families and 

underpins inclusion for those with SEND

» Across whole system and within each 

service/setting/school

P
age 105



Bath and  North East Somerset – The place to live, work and visit

Challenges 

» Capacity – resourcing – currently to March 2016 –

what then?

» Ownership of SEND support – establishing whole 

system/school/setting approach with all partners

» Personalisation – culture change – person centred 

thinking, outcome focus, holistic/integrated working

» Ambition/aspiration – expectations often too low

» Achieving true co-production with parents, young 

people

P
age 106



Bath and  North East Somerset – The place to live, work and visit

Issues/questions for HWB

» Do Board Members support the approaches 

proposed?

» How can Members help with the 

challenges?

» What challenges or suggestions do 

Members have for the continuing SEND 

reform project?

P
age 107



P
age 108

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/06/2014 Health & Wellbeing Board

	8 Loneliness and isolation (40 minutes)
	9 Commissioning of primary care (20 minutes)
	Appendix 1 - Co-commissioning BaNES Expression of Interest

	10 Healthwatch B&NES Annual Report (20 minutes)
	Appendix 1 - Healthwatch B&NES Annual Report 2013-14

	11 Special Educational Needs and Disability Reform update (30 minutes)
	Appendix 1 - SEND reform update (July 2014)




Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East 

Somerset Council 

NHS Bath and  

North East Somerset 

 

 

 

1 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 16th July, 2014, 10.00 am 

 
 
Dr. Ian Orpen Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Councillor Katie Hall Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Ashley Ayre Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Simon Allen Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Jo Farrar Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Diana Hall Hall Healthwatch representative 

Tracey Cox Clinical Commissioning Group 

John Holden Clinical Commissioning Group lay member 

 
 
  
23 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
24 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure as 

listed on the call to the meeting.  
  
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Bruce Laurence and Pat Foster had sent their apologies for this meeting.  Paul Scott 

and Ronnie Wright were their substitutes for this meeting.  
  
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 Diana Hall Hall declared a disclosable pecuniary interest under item 6 on the agenda 

as she is a member of the newly formed B&NES Neurological Alliance.  Diana Hall 
Hall declared the interest as she would read a statement on behalf of the B&NES 



 

 

2 

 

Neurological Alliance. 

  
  
27 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There was no urgent business.  
  
28 PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 
  
 The Chairman informed everyone that a number of speakers submitted their 

requests to address the Board at this point of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman said that each speaker would have up to three minutes to address the 
Board.   
 
Diana Hall Hall read out the statement by introducing the newly formed group called 
B&NES Neurological Alliance.  Diana Hall Hall, as a member of that group, also said 
that the B&NES Neurological Alliance (NE) had been concerned that neurology had 
been completely omitted from the CCG’s 5 year plan.  Diana Hall Hall invited 
Councillor Allen and Jane Shayler (Deputy Director for Adult Care, Health and 
Housing Strategy) to meet the Alliance and hear what they have to say in terms of 
neurological services. 
 
A copy of the statement from Diana Hall Hall is available on the Minute Book in 
Democratic Service. 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that the Panel received a number of statements 
about Warm Water Pools in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman invited Susan Charles and Susan Smith to read out their statements.  
Susan Charles and Susan Smith presented their views on benefits from the Warm 
Water Pools provision.  Speakers also asked the Board to support their suggestion 
for provision of the Warm Water Pools. 
 
Lara Varga read out her statement in which she asked the Board to support 
provision of the Warm Water Pools. 
 
A statement from Lara Varga is available on the Minute Book at Democratic 
Services. 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that all statements submitted to the Board 
would be placed on the Minute Book at Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman read out the following statement: 
 
‘Warm Water Pools – HWB Briefing Note 
 
‘The Health and Wellbeing Board is committed to working in partnership with sports 
and leisure commissioners and providers to encourage people to be active and to 
make sure that leisure facilities are accessible. As part of this, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board notes that the Council is considering a range of options (including 



 

 

3 

 

accessible teaching pools) as it seeks to modernise its leisure facilities.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board notes that the Council and the CCG will be working 
closely together to ensure that the new leisure contract provides the best possible 
service for local people and supports them to live healthy lifestyles. 
 
It is important to clarify that the provision of warm water swimming facilities is not the 
same as the provision of hydrotherapy services which is a specialist health service 
provided from appropriately equipped, specialist facilities and funded by the CCG. 
 
For advice and guidance on accessible sports facilities, Sport England has produced 
an ‘Accessible Sports Facilities Design Guidance Note. 
(http://www.sportengland.org/media/30246/Accessible-Sports-Facilities-2010.pdf) 
 
Comments on the procurement process for the new leisure contract are welcomed 
by the Council and the Health and Wellbeing Board recognises the important role 
this contract plays in helping to deliver the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board will work with the Council as it develops these options 
through dialogue with potential contractors as part of the procurement process. The 
contract will be awarded in January 2015, with a contract start date of July 2015.’ 
 

  
  
29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
 The minutes of the previous meetings were approved as correct records and signed 

by the Chair, subject to small corrections which were taken on board by Jack 
Latkovic (Senior Democratic Services Officer).  

  
30 LONELINESS AND ISOLATION (40 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman informed the meeting that he would allow Chris Head to read out his 

statement before officers’ introduction of the report. 
 
Chris Head said that there were two age groups of people that should be looked on 
this subject.  Young people 16-25 age and over 70.  Loneliness could be caused by 
many issues, some of which were: 

• Access to transport in rural areas 

• Lack of employment in some areas 

• Black and Ethnic Minority 

• Access to different services (Council, bank, etc) 

• Advice and guidance 

• Broadband and technology 

• Lack of contact with relatives and neighbours 

• Lack of affordable housing 
 
The Chairman invited Andy Thomas (Group Manager for Partnership Delivery) and 
Ronnie Wright (Healthwatch) to introduce the report. 
 
Andy Thomas took the Board through the report as printed. 
 



 

 

4 

 

Ronnie Wright updated the Board on outcomes of the network event where 
loneliness and social isolation had been discussed.  Ronnie Wright explained that 
loneliness and social isolation were two different matters.  Loneliness was a 
subjective feeling whilst social isolation was when people were for one reason or 
another isolated from other people and community. 
 
Two questions had been raised within the discussion – how to support people 
through changes and how those changes were managed. 
 
Older people should not be seen as stereotypes for loneliness.  
 
58 people had turned up at the network event and the following had been 
highlighted: mental health issues; a need for consistent access to services; GP 
involvement; range of available services; more joined-up thinking; more support with 
more training for staff; availability of funding. 
 
The Chairman commented that loneliness and social exclusion were quite complex 
issues.  The Chairman also said that quality of interaction was a key element when 
looking at these issues. 
The Chairman also said highlighted importance of having an advice and information 
strategy, something that the Council had been working lately.   
 
Councillor Romero agreed that loneliness should not be linked only with older 
people.  Councillor Romero also said that public transport was an issue for rural 
areas.  The technology, mostly IT, could be seen as ‘silver bullet’ – people tend to 
stay more at home and their only communication mean was their PC/laptop/tablet.  
Loneliness was not only an issue for rural area – some communities in Bath had 
been experiencing the same. 
 
Jo Farrar commented that the Council had been discussing Transport Strategy and 
Leisure Strategy, which should contribute towards interconnectivity. 
 
Dr Ian Orpen commented on importance of distinction between loneliness and social 
exclusion.   
 
John Holden said that one of the reasons for isolation had been that people were 
less mobile than before (due to IT, social networks, etc). 
 
The Chairman proposed that the Board should set up a working group to look in to 
this issue from all aspects. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report and for the Board to set up a working group to 
look into this issue. 
   

  
31 COMMISSIONING OF PRIMARY CARE (20 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Tracey Cox to introduce the report. 

 
The Board supported the approach and also the issue around the governance.  
Members of the Board felt that the new approach would open doors to joined-up 
ways of working. 



 

 

5 

 

 
Tracey Cox welcomed comments from the Board and added that some frameworks 
were yet to be put in place, as well as some safeguards in terms of the joined-up 
arrangements between the NHS England and the CCG. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note report and to receive further on governance 
arrangements within the commissioning of primary care at one of Board’s future 
meetings.  

  
32 HEALTHWATCH B&NES ANNUAL REPORT (20 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Ronnie Wright to give a presentation to the Board. 

 
A full copy of the presentation is available on the Minute Book at Democratic 
Services. 
 
Diana Hall Hall thanked the Care Forum for being a host organisation to the 
Healthwatch.  Diana Hall hall also said that the Healthwatch had been in discussion 
with the Council around contractual requirements, such as percentage of people 
engaged via social media. 
 
Dr Ian Orpen had said that he was delighted with the Healthwatch, whose 
representatives had been attending every meeting of the CCG Board. 
 
Tracey Cox said it was helpful to see the plan and invited Healthwatch to meet with 
her and Jane Shayler to talk about future workplans. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report.  

  
33 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY REFORM UPDATE (30 

MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Charlie Moat (Child and families Group manager) to give a 

presentation to the Panel. 
 
A full copy of the presentation from Charlie Moat is available on the Minute Book at 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman said that children with Special Educational Needs (SEN) should have 
access to education like every child. 
 
Charlie Moat said that SEN Reform would put strong duties on school to identify 
SEN and meet those needs. 
 
Jo Farrar commented that she would be happy, on behalf of the Council, to help with 
the project. 
 
Tracey Cox commented that it was important to raise awareness of personalisation.  
Tracey Cox also said that possible dialogues with a range of providers, across the 
whole system, could contribute towards more commitment, on this subject, across 
the whole system. 
 



 

 

6 

 

The Chairman suggested that the Board should receive a further update on this 
matter, at one of future meetings. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report and to receive a further update at one of future 
meetings.  

  
34 TWITTER QUESTIONS 
  
 The Chairman read out a question from twitter to which he provided an answer.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm  

 
Chair  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


